FILED

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
STATE OF WYOMING OCT 23 2012

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary

In the Matter of the Notice of Violation Environmental Quality Gounil

)
and Order Issued to: )
Torrington Livestock Markets, LLC ) Docket No. 11-3204A
626 West Valley Road )
Torrington, WY 82240 )

JOINT STIPULATION AND REQUEST TO EXTEND STAY

By letter dated April 13, 2011 (filed April 14, 2011), Petitioner Torrington
Livestock Markets, LL.C (TLM) requested a hearing before the Wyoming
Environmental Quality Councit (EQC) in the above-captioned matter to appeal
Notice of Violation (NOV) & Order No. 4817-11 issued by Respondent Wyoming
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), dated March 31, 2011, pertaining to
TLM’s livestock matket facility located on West Valley Road, Torrington.

On September 22, 2011, TLM and DEQ), the only parties in this contested
case, filed a Joint Stipulation and Request for Stay requesting that the EQC stay
further proceedings in this case until July 31, 2012. During that stay, TLM, in
consultation with DEQ, would work to prepare and implement a Nutrient
Management Plan (NMP) for its facility to, among other things, ensure that
stormwater runoff is diverted from the production area and practices arc
implemented to control runoff of pollutants to waters of the state, as called for in
Chapter 2, Appendix G(1)(i1)(C) & (F) of the Wyoming Water Quality Rules. By
Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Request for Stay dated October 5, 2011, the
EQC granted the requested stay until July 31, 2012, The Parties have worked in
good faith toward that objective.

By letter dated April 12, 2012 (copy attached), the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) notified TLM that its Torrington facility “is subject to
all requirements in the EPA’s General Pretreatment regulations in 40 C.F.R. Part

403 that apply to Significant Industrial Users” (SIUs) and required TLM to report
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the gallons per day of flow from its facility to the City of Torrington’s wastewater
treatment plant via all conveyances (including sewers and pipes). By letter dated
April 3, 2012 (copy attached), EPA informed the City of Torrington that it would
evaluate the SIUs in the service area and the City’s ordinances and other control
mechanisms “to determine how EPA can support the City in its responsibility to
protect the [wastewater treatment plant],” including requiring the City “to develop
an approvable Pretreatment program” pursuant to the General Pretreatment
Regulations found at 40 C.F.R. Part 403.8. A pretreatment program must provide
for control of SIU contributions to the City’s wastewater treatment plant to ensure
compliance with standards through permits, orders or other enforceable control
mechanisms. 40 C.F.R. § 403.8(£)(1)(iii).

DEQ administers the WYPDES (NPDES) program regulating discharges of
pollution to surface waters in Wyoming, including discharges from TLM’s facility
fo the North Platte River via the Torrington storm sewer system and discharges
Jrom the City of Torrington’s wastewater treatment plant o the North Platte River.
EPA administers the pretreatment program that regulates waste streams from
industrial users fo publicly owned treatment works (POTWs) such as the City of
Torrington’s wastewater treatment plant. TLM’s plan to eﬁsure diversion of
stormwater runoff from the production area and control of pollutant runoff to
waters of the state could involve preventing surface flow at its facility from
entering the storm sewer system. But compliance with yet-to-be-specified
pretreatment requirements to restrict flow from its facility to the City of
Torrington’s wastewater treatment plant could involve diverting surface runoff to
the storm sewer system instead.

In order to enable TLM to develop and implement a plan that complies with
the EQC’s October 5, 2011 Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Request for
Stay without conflicting with yet-to-be-specified pretreatment requirements
altuded to in EPA’s April 12, 2012 and April 3, 2012 letters to TL.M and to the
City of Torrington respectively, TLM and DEQ stipulate and request as follows:
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1. Chapter I, Section 10(b) of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure
provides that the EQC may grant continuances for good cause shown. Under the
circumstances discussed above, the stay of further proceedings in this case granted
in the EQC's Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Request for Stay dated
October 5, 2011 (except as provided in 5 below) should be extended until ninety
(90) days after the date on which the EPA and / or the City of Torrington notify
TLM in writing whether or not TLM must satisfy specific pretreatment
requirements pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 403.8.

2. Not later than fifteen (15) days after the date on which the EPA and /
or the City of Torrington notify TLM in writing whether or not TLM must satisfy
specific pretreatment requirements pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 403.8, TLM shall
provide DEQ and the EQC with copies of such notice.

3. Not later than ninety (90) days after the date on which the EPA and /
or the City of Torrington notify TL.M in writing whether or not TL.M must satisfy
specific pretreatment requirements pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 403.8, TLM and DE(}
shall file a joint or separate statement(s) with the EQC proposing how to proceed
with or dispose of this case and a proposed schedule for doing so.

4, During the stay TL.M shall implement appropriate interim measures
approved by DEQ only as interim measures for purposes of this joint stipulation
reasonably expected to prevent runoff of from TL.M's facility to waters of the state
via the storm sewer system. In the event that runoff from TLM's facility does
enter the storm sewer system despite TLM's implementation of interim measures
approved by DEQ, DEQ shall refrain from taking a separate enforcement action
for such discharge provided TLM proposes, DEQ approves, and TLM implements
additional interim measures to address the problem in a timely manner,

5. The EQC retains jurisdiction to hear and resolve disputes, if any,
between the Parties regarding DEQ disapproval of TLM's proposed intetim
measures or additional interim measures, or compliance with this Joint Stipulation

during the stay.
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0. This Joint Stipulation shall be binding upon the parties, and their
successors and assigns.
7. Each party shall bear its own costs and attorney fees incurred

through the entry of an Order by the EQC approving this Joint Stipulation.

WHEREFORE the Parties respectfully request that the EQC enter an order
approving, incorporating, and binding them to this Joint Stipulation and extending

the stay of proceedings in this case as stipulated above.

DATED this ,1324 day of Ocdy bee , 2012.

FOR TLM: FOR DEQ:

Name odd Tarlir VD
Office: Tepuin Diceckorz_
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Shawn ¢ Médden, Registered Agent
Torrington Livestock Markets, L1.C
626 West Valley Road
Tottington, WY 82240 .
Re:  Request for Information
Prrsnarito § 308.6F the
Clesn Water Act, 33 US.C.§ 1318
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Shawd, G, Maddek, Tqreington Tvestook Inikets, LLC
Request for Information Pursuait to § 308 ofithe Cloan Water Act

Statement Di’-@eﬂiﬁéﬂﬁ&ra .

I et undey yeninlty of lavw thet the foragoing repart was prepdared undst my divection
or supervision i aoeoidince with o systen) deslghied to asgme that quidifted peisctinel propery
gatier.and.evaluste thebnfermation submined. Based onmy Inquiry-of he person o persohs
who manags the systenmy, e thoss pesonsairectly viswonniple by gathbitvy e infhrmation, the
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGCY

) ' REGION 8
ey 16856 Wynkoop Strest
;Mg DENVER, O 30202-1129
"t pr Fhone 800:227-8917
bittp:/hraew.epa. goviteglon08
APR 00 5 2012

Ref: §P-W- Wi

Tom Troxel

City of Torringten

Water and Wistewater

P.O. Box- 250

Torrington, Wyoming §2240

Ret Pretreatment Program Evaluation, Nationai
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
{(NPDES) Permit Nutnbers WY-0020231

Dear Mr, Troxel

Based on information from an Envirommental Protection Agency i mspcc:mm of the City of Torrlngton's
(Czty} Publicly Owoed Treatrpent Works (POTW) in May 2011, it appears that the City"s POTW may be
recelving process wastewater from ndh-doméstic industral users in-the survige area that have's teasomable
potertial to contribute to upsets, imerferences-or pass thigugh at the POTW or collections system, Part 11,

of the City's NPDES permit requires the City to “protect the POTW from pollutants which would inhibit,
interfece, or otherwise-be Incompatible with operatian of the treatrient works jseluding interfereboe with the
vse ot disposal of mmictpal %Iudga "

agreements 1o provide the
develop loeal lintits of Y v
EPA encouipss the Clty to take the necessary steps o }:mtwi the POTW i’ on mclustraal ﬂnd oiher non-
domestic discharges thut muy adversely impact the POTW and collection system.

The Gerieral Pretreatinent Reguladions, found at 40 CFR Part- 403 8(2), specifically authorize the BPA to
réquire POTWs that have a design fiow of § mgd o {ess to develop 2 POTW Pretreatinent Progrmn if the
nature or volume of the indusirial influent, treatment process upscts, violations of POTW effluent limbtations,
contamination of rnunteipal studge, of other tiveumstancis warrint in drder to prevent Interference with the
POTW or Pass Through.

[n nddition, the NPDES regulations f‘m nd in 40 CFR 122,44} 1) and incorporated in your NPDES. permit at
Part [LB.S require you to notify the Wyoming Departrent of £ nvitonmental Quatity (WYDEQ) and thy EPA
Region 8 of any STUs chschmgmg Into thie POTW subjest to Pretreafitient Standards under Seotion 307(k) of
the Clean Water Act and the Pretreatment Regulations found fn 40 CFR 403,

An STU is defined in 40 CFR 403.3(v) as

e All Industrin! Users subjeet fo Categorical Pretrsatment Standards under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR
chapter I, subchapter N (40 CFR Parts 405 through 471), a list of industrial sectors affected by the
Categorieal Prgtreatmont Standards’ls enclosed;
«  Industrial User that: dischargesan 2 average of 23, 000 gallons per day 0 miore of process wastewater
to the POTW {excluding sanitary, aonzontact wolmg and boller blowdown wastewater);



o Industrial Users that contributes & process wastesiream which makes up 5 percent or more of the
average dry weather hydraulie or oxganic capeciy of the POTW Treatment plant; or,

s+ Industria} Users designated as sush by the City on the basis that the Industdal User has @ reasonable
potential for adversely affecting the POTW's operation or forviolating any Pretreatment Standard. or
requirembnt, in acdordance with 40 CFR 403.8¢7)(6).

Please submitan industiial user (1U) inventory of the Laty s service aréa that inchudes a ‘significant industrial
user (SIU) list to the BPA and the WYDEQ. The EPA tecommends the Gity collaborate with fiternal municipal
departmenss such ag bngmcerm"g,, Planning, Fire, and'the Building Permits to {dentify and gather information
regarding new and- awtmg, 1Us.in the servies area, This Information-gathering will help develop the inventory,
detetine $1Us, and provide- information on other related isswes such as chemics] Blgrage, Process spills that
may Impactihe POTW or colledtion System, Dthér methods used to dcvc?op an 1 inveniory is'to characterize
industrial users suchas retal! shops, banks or restagurants by drive-by Inspections; however the (Blty should not
rely on this method for characterizing faciliies other than bunks, ztall shops or restavrants, Tn addition, the City
should send out & wastewater discharge survey 1o industrial Users that cannot be shavacterized by delve-by
inspections. The BPA recommends the 1Us be given no mors: than 30 days to comiplete and submit the-survey
back to the City, Enclosed is an Industrial User Wastewater Dischaige Sutvey,

I‘Im [4) fnventory thet includes poténtial STUs wilt méetthe Cliy's NPDES pesmit condition found in Part

LB to “notify the state and Approval Authority (EPAY of any new introduction of po[lu’tants into the
POTW from. an industrinl user which would be subject o Seetions 301, 306, and 307.of Act If it were divectly
discharging these pollutants”.

In addition to the TU inventory, 1 m ' { sontdLoFSIUS in the serfvice atda; the EPA
wiltriged togyal uate the Cu:) 4 mumcap*& ordinance, any pemits, contrdl mechanisms or best.

nandgemen practices the City currently issues, and the City's local limits, if the City has developed these
POTW-specific limits, :

Mz, Troxel, please subralt the following to the WYDEQ and the EPA by July 31, 2012:

inc tustrial User Inventory, including STU Hast
Municipal ordinange
Loeal limits, if developed by the City for fhe serviee an CH,

Any permits of control mechariisims, including Best Managemsnt Pmctme,s currefitly in place to
control pxoaersa wastewater discharges fom IUq in the Cxty g service areq,

& ® @

B

IEyou have any qmmstmm, pleas contact Al Garcla, tbe EPA Rc,gion 8 Pretreatment Coordinator at (303) 312-6382
or garcia.al@epn.goy.

Sincerely,

Cxé}'ﬁf‘f‘,ﬁa@wwx., o Jl L Ko, '“3 W

Colleen R, Gillesple, Chief
Wastewster Unlt

Enclosures |
1, Industrial Sectors Affected by EPA Categorical Pretreatment Regulations
2. Inclustrial User Wastewater Survey _



